

Queensland

# **Integrity Regulation 2024**

# Subordinate Legislation 2024 No. 140

made under the

Integrity Act 2009

# Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Designated persons—Act, s 12	2
3	Repeal	2

#### [s 1]

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Integrity Regulation 2024.

### 2 Designated persons—Act, s 12

For section 12(1)(g) of the Act, the following persons are prescribed—

- (a) each service officer who is a senior executive equivalent under the *Ambulance Service Act 1991*;
- (b) each fire service officer who is a senior executive equivalent under the *Fire Services Act 1990*;
- (c) each health service chief executive and health executive appointed under the *Hospital and Health Boards Act 2011*;
- (d) the person contracted to be the chief executive officer of Stadiums Queensland under the *Major Sports Facilities Act 2001*;
- (e) each public service officer employed on a contract for a fixed term under the *Public Sector Act 2022*, section 152 who is a senior executive equivalent;
- (f) each person employed, contracted or otherwise engaged as a trade and investment commissioner by Trade and Investment Queensland under the *Trade and Investment Queensland Act 2013*.

## 3 Repeal

The Integrity Regulation 2011, SL No. 301 is repealed.

Endnotes

#### ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 8 August 2024.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 9 August 2024.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of the Premier and Cabinet.

© State of Queensland 2024